
 
 
 
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of the 
 

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To: Councillors Carol Runciman (Chair), Barton, Scott and 

Taylor (City of York Councillors) 
Cllrs Crawford, Martin (Vice-Chair) and Simpson (Parish 
Council Members) 
Mrs Bainton (Interim Independent Member), Mr Dixon 
(Interim Independent Member), Mr Hall (Interim 
Independent Person)  and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Person)  
  
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: Green Room (SO15), West Offices, Station Rise, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 February 2013. 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 
16 April 2013. 
 

4. Attendance by Representatives of Parish 
Councils   

 

 Parish Council representatives have been invited to attend the 
meeting to discuss issues relating to the new standards regime.  
This item will provide an opportunity for discussion to identify any 
issues relating to monitoring standards of conduct that they may 
wish the Committee to address or any support that the 
Committee might be able to provide for Parishes.  It will also 
provide an opportunity for the Committee to feed back any 
emerging issues that it has identified. 
 

5. Member Officer Protocol   (Pages 13 - 34) 
 This report asks the Committee to review the current City Council 

Member Officer Protocol and to consider whether to recommend 
a similar protocol to Parish Councils. 
 

6. Guidance for Councillors on Personal 
Interests   

(Pages 35 - 48) 

 This report advises the Committee of recently updated guidance 
issued by the Government in respect of the new standards 
regime. 
 

7. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received   

 

 The Monitoring Officer will give a verbal report in respect of 
complaints received. 
 

8. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.
[...]
w 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (CHAIR) (CYC 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR BARTON (CYC MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR CRAWFORD (PARISH 
COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR MARTIN (VICE-CHAIR) 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR SCOTT (CYC MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR (CYC MEMBER) 

 
IN ATTENDANCE  

 
MR DIXON (INTERIM INDEPENDENT 
PERSON) 
MR LAVERICK (INDEPENDENT PERSON) 
COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER (ITEMS 1 TO 4)  
COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE  
COUNCILLOR GILLIES (ITEMS 1 TO 4) 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SIMPSON (PARISH 
COUNCIL MEMBER) 
MRS BAINTON (INTERIM INDEPENDENT 
PERSON) 
MR HALL (INTERIM INDEPENDENT 
PERSON)  

 
 WELCOME 
 
Mr Laverick, independent person, was welcomed to his first 
meeting of the committee. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Committee meeting held on 28 November 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

25. ATTENDANCE BY GROUP LEADERS  
 
Group Leaders from City of York Council were in attendance for 
this item.  A report had been circulated which suggested 
possible issues for discussion.  The report also drew attention to 
the fourteenth report of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life.   
 
Group Leaders were invited to identify any issues relating to 
monitoring standards of conduct and the committee’s 
arrangements for dealing with complaints that they would wish 
the committee to address. 
 
Councillor Alexander stated that there were longstanding 
problems in respect of the political culture within the council.  
Although attempts had been made to address this issue, the 
culture remained and the new Members of all parties had settled 
into the same culture.  This had resulted in complaints being 
lodged that were largely political, which caused unpleasantness 
and which wasted resources.  He suggested that the Committee 
made recommendations as to how this culture could be 
changed, for example considering whether it would be useful to 
bring in an external consultant to support this process.  The 
Monitoring Officer and the Joint Standards Committee also 
needed to be robust when dealing with vexatious attacks.    
 
Councillor Gillies stated that there were differences in the way 
some people viewed political attacks.  Nevertheless he would 
not wish to see personal attacks being made outside of the 
political arena.  He expressed concern that the powers of the 
Standards Committee had been reduced.  He stated that it was 
important that the Committee did not waste time on insignificant 

Page 4



issues although he acknowledged that there were differing 
perceptions as to what people would designate as a frivolous.  
Nevertheless it was also important that people had the 
opportunity to make a complaint if they believed this to be 
necessary.     
 
Councillor D’Agorne stated that he agreed that there had been 
some instances in the past when the procedures that had been 
followed were not appropriate in view of the nature of the 
complaint.  Most complaints seemed to have been political in 
nature.  Councillor D’Agorne stated that he regretted some of 
the changes that had been made to the standards regime.  It 
was important to avoid bureaucratic procedures when there 
were very few sanctions available to the committee.  The 
Monitoring Officer had a useful role to play and carried out this 
role well.  It was important to make the best of the situation and 
to promote good practice, for example through the use of model 
procedures. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that although he had some 
concerns about the new standards arrangements, he did 
welcome the way in which complaints were now assessed.  The 
process now allowed for early and robust decision making.  He 
asked the Group Leaders about the role they would play in the 
new arrangements. Councillor Gillies suggested that Group 
Leaders could play a role in mediating or arbitrating on issues to 
see if they could be resolved at an early stage rather than 
escalating to a formal complaint. 
 
The Independent Person asked about the arrangements that 
were in place in respect of Group Leaders’ meetings.  Councillor 
Alexander stated that the Group Leaders met in advance of full 
council meetings but explained that some Group Leaders had to 
consult with their Group prior to any decisions being taken and 
this sometimes caused difficulties.   
 
The Independent Person drew attention to the work of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life.  He stated that the new 
arrangements in respect of the standards regime would be kept 
under review and drew attention to the need to promote high 
standards of ethical behaviour.  He stated that this went beyond 
ensuring that Members complied with a code of conduct.  He 
questioned how Members were fulfilling their responsibilities in 
this area, for example ensuring that contracts that were 
delivered by third parties were delivered in an ethical way.  

Page 5



Members agreed that it was important that ethical 
considerations were given full consideration, for example during 
the procurement process, and they agreed that that they would 
wish to give further consideration to this matter at a future 
meeting.1   Referring to a suggestion that a separate item on 
ethical implications  be included on the agenda for Cabinet 
meetings, Councillor Alexander stated that good ethics were 
embedded in all the decision-making that was taking place and 
hence he did not believe this to be necessary. 
 
Parish Council representatives suggested that the review of the 
new arrangements had focused on City of York Councillors and 
that there was also a need to look at the situation in respect of 
parish councils.  A number of complaints that had previously 
arisen had been in respect of parish councillors.  It was noted 
that Yorkshire Local Councils Association had circulated 
guidance to assist parish councils.  It was agreed that 
representatives of Parish Council Chairs should be invited to 
attend the next meeting.2 
 
Referring to comments made by a member of the committee 
that political attacks should be restricted to meetings and should 
not continue in the form of letters to the media or comments on 
Twitter, Councillor Alexander explained that it was often difficult 
to prevent Members from using the media in this way as it was 
sometimes necessary to respond to an attack that had been 
made by another Group.  Referring to suggestions that there 
was a need to better publicise the positive work that was carried 
out by the Joint Standards Committee in promoting high 
standards of conduct, Group Leaders commented that, although 
they supported this recommendation, the media culture was 
such that it tended to focus on more negative aspects. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the limited sanctions that 
were open to the committee in the event of a breach of the 
code.  The Monitoring Officer recognised this as a potential 
problem but stated that the committee had never yet had to 
handle a complaint that could not have been dealt with under 
the sanctions that were currently available.   
 
The Group Leaders were thanked for their attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair requested that if, arising from the discussions, 
Members identified further items for inclusion on the 

Page 6



committee’s work plan these be notified to the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report, and the issues identified 

during the discussion be noted. 
 
REASON:  To promote high standards of ethical conduct. 
 
 

26. ARRANGEMENTS FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to adopt new 
procedures for dealing with complaints and new criteria for 
making decisions as to whether a complaint should be 
investigated.  The procedures had been updated to reflect 
discussions that had taken place at previous meetings. 
 
Members were asked to consider the issues raised in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 of the report and identify any additional 
changes to the draft procedures which may be considered 
necessary.  Members noted that under the previous 
arrangements it had been the practice to establish sub 
committees so as to exclude City Councillors from the same 
political group as either a complainant or the subject Member.  It 
may be more difficult to do this now given the removal of 
Independent Members.   Members agreed that this should be an 
aspiration but, because of the difficulties in achieving this, it 
should not be a requirement.  Likewise it would be useful if the 
Chair or Vice-Chair were to chair sub-committee meetings but 
the committee agreed that, in order to provide flexibility, this 
should not be a requirement.  The important factor was to 
ensure that the Members were able to demonstrate their 
independence and impartiality when carrying out their work. 
 
Consideration was given to suggested amendments to the 
wording of the Assessment Criteria for complaints, as put 
forward by the Independent Person.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that the criteria were in accordance with the guidance 
issued by the Standards Board.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a statement be included within the 

procedures stating that “Ordinarily a sub-
committee will be chaired by the Chair or 
Vice-Chair of the Joint Standards 
Committee and comprise of other 

Page 7



members selected to demonstrate their 
impartiality” 

 
(ii) That, subject to the inclusion of the 

above statement, the revised procedures 
and assessment criteria, as per Annexes 
A and B of the report, be adopted as the 
Committee’s arrangements for handling 
complaints. 

 
REASON: To ensure consistency in the judgements 

made about complaints. 
 
 

27. MONITORING REPORT IN RESPECT OF COMPLAINTS 
RECEIVED  
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints received.  He stated that there had been no new 
complaints lodged since the last meeting.  The complaint that 
had been referred to at the previous meeting had been 
investigated by an officer from North Yorkshire County Council.  
Witnesses had been interviewed and the investigating officer’s 
report was now awaited. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on complaints received be 
    noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated 

on complaints received. 
 
 

28. FIRST REVIEW OF NEW CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with the 
opportunity to reflect on the introduction of the new Codes and 
identify any issues which the Committee may be able to 
address. 
 
It was noted that two internal training sessions had been held 
for City Councillors.  A question had been raised as to the new 
local requirement to register hospitality which was offered but 
not accepted.  The specific issue related to conferences.  
Members received flyers containing invitations to free or 
discounted conferences on a fairly regular basis and generally 
did not respond to them.  The committee agreed that, in 

Page 8



general, if a conference was open to all Members on 
commercial terms, there should not be a requirement to register 
the invitation.  If, however, a personal invitation was issued to a 
Member at rates that were more favourable than to other 
delegates, it would be appropriate for this to be registered.  It 
was agreed that, at a future meeting, further consideration 
would be given to guidance on hospitality.1 
 
Consideration was given to the types of circumstances in which 
it would be appropriate for the Monitoring Officer to grant 
dispensations.  Examples were given of the type of 
circumstances that could arise, for example in relation to 
Members’ own planning applications. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the Independent Persons 
were subject to the Code of Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that they were not subject to the Code but there was 
an expectation that they would comply with the standards that it 
set out.  If the committee felt it necessary, Independent Persons 
could be asked to sign a declaration on their appointment. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the following guidance apply in 

respect of the requirement to register 
offers of hospitality to the conferences 
referred to in paragraph 5 of the report... 
“In general, if a conference is open to all 
Members on commercial  terms, there is 
no requirement to register the invitation.  
If, however, a personal invitation is 
issued to a Member at rates that are 
more favourable than to other delegates, 
it would be appropriate for this to be 
registered”.   
 

(ii) That the Monitoring Officer be delegated 
the power to grant dispensations 
enabling a Member to make 
representations to Council meetings in 
circumstances where a member of the 
public has identical rights. 

 
(iii) That the report be noted and a further 

similar report be included in the 
Committee’s work plan for the next 
Municipal Year.2 

Page 9



 
REASONS: (i) To clarify the expectations imposed on  
    Members. 
 
   (ii) To avoid any uncertainty as to Members’  
    legal position. 
 
   (iii) To allow Members to monitor the 

implementation and impact of the new 
standards regime. 

 
 

29. PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to refer a revised 
Planning Code of Good Practice for consultation with relevant 
Members and Officers. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that the Code of Good Practice 
had been substantially rewritten and was based on the Local 
Government Association and ACSeS model.   
 
Members were asked to consider whether to identify any 
changes that they would like to see to the draft Planning Code. 
The Monitoring Officer stated that he was satisfied that the draft 
code was an accurate reflection of the current legal position. 
 
Members stated that there was a need to amend paragraph 3.2 
to read “hospitality valued at £50 or more”. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer be requested to 

consult with relevant Members and Officers on 
the draft Code and report the outcome of that 
consultation to the Committee.1 

 
REASON:  To ensure that any new Code is fit for 
    purpose. 
 
 

30. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan. 
 
It was agreed that it would be useful to invite some Chairs of 
parish councils to attend the next meeting.  It was suggested 

Page 10



that this be done through the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Association. 
 
Members also discussed strategies as to how to recruit 
additional independent persons.  It was noted that the Audit and 
Governance Committee was also seeking to appoint an 
independent person and hence there was the possibility of 
working jointly to raise awareness of these vacancies.   It was 
suggested that the local press be approached regarding the 
possibility of an article being included on the appointment of the 
Mr Laverick.  Members agreed that, in addition to promoting the 
positions in the media, contact be made with the following 
organisations to raise awareness of the vacancies: 

• Other local authorities 
• Rotary Clubs 
• Magistrates Supplemental List 
 

Members were asked to contact the Monitoring Officer with any 
further suggestions regarding recruitment of the independent 
persons. 
 
The following additions to the work plan were agreed: 

• Invite representatives from parish councils to attend the 
next meeting (as per minute 25) 

• Ethical standards (as per minute 25) 
• Update on the recruitment of additional independent 
persons  

• Review of Code of Conduct (as per minute 28) 
• Guidance on hospitality (as per minute 28) 
• Update on Consultation re revised Planning Code of Good 
Practice (as per minute 29) 

 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the items 

detailed above, the committee’s work plan be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman - Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 17th April 2013 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Member Officer Protocol 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Committee to review the current City Council 
member officer protocol and to consider whether to recommend a 
similar protocol to Parish Councils. 

 City Council Protocol 

2. Like most upper tier Councils the City Council has a member officer 
relations protocol in place.  A copy of the current protocol appears 
at annex A to this report.  It is three years since the protocol was 
last reviewed and it seems appropriate to do so now in light of the 
changes to the standards regime as well as other legislative change 
affecting local authorities. 

3. The current protocol was put in place in response to an ethical 
governance health check conducted for the Council. It was 
introduced after widespread consultation and after consideration of 
a number of protocols used by other Councils. Generally it remains 
a comprehensive document. 

4. A recent case has highlighted the fact that not all Members have 
understood the rights they have to access information held by the 
Council. These are described within the protocol although that 
section would benefit from some elaboration of the additional rights 
which members of scrutiny committee have. That gives rise to two 
questions – how well communicated the protocol has been and 
whether the Council should adopt a position of giving Members 
rights which go beyond those given by law. 

5. Members are invited to consider whether there are any other areas 
of the Protocol which require review. 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

Parish Council Protocol 

6. It is not so common for Parishes to adopt protocols dealing with 
relations between their Members and employees although NALC 
and the Society of Local Council Clerks have both supported an 
ACSES produced model and some other versions are available on 
the internet. 

7. A draft of a potential Parish protocol is attached at annex B for 
discussion. Members are asked to consider whether to recommend 
to Parish Councils that they adopt a protocol and, if so, whether this 
draft could form the basis for a recommended model. 

 Recommendations 

8. Members are recommended to: 

1) Identify any changes which they consider should be made to the 
City Council protocol 

Reason: To add further clarity to the protocol 

2) To consider how best to communicate the contents of the 
protocol. 

Reason: To ensure that Members and Officers are familiar with its 
key contents. 

3) To consider whether to recommend to Parish Councils that they 
adopt a similar protocol and, if so, whether the draft at annex B 
should be adopted as a model. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

A
[...]
 a response to those parties. There may also 
be occasions where the correspondence gives rise to concern for 
example in relation to possible breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
  
In such cases it is legitimate for the employee to share correspondence 
with the Chair of the Parish Council or, where appropriate, the 
Monitoring Officer of the City of York Council. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 17th April 2013 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Guidance for Councillors on Personal Interests 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Committee of recently updated guidance 
issued by the Government in respect of the new standards regime. 

 Background 

2. The Government has recently issued the guidance which appears 
at annex A to this report.  Although it does not do so explicitly the 
guidance attempts to deal with some of the flaws in the legislation. 
For example it indicates that Members should notify their 
disclosable pecuniary interests whether or not they have been 
elected since the new arrangements were implemented. 

3. The guidance confirms that disclosable pecuniary interests should 
be declared where the business being discussed relates to the 
disclosable pecuniary interest. This is more useful wording than the 
Act itself which says it applies where a member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in the business.  

4. The guidance suggests that dispensations are not required in 
respect of Council tax or precept setting because these do not 
materially affect a Member’s interest in land. Council tax is however 
a land based tax and so the business of setting the tax clearly does 
relate to that disclosable pecuniary interest. The legislation does 
not contain any proviso in respect of materiality (in contrast to the 
former Code’s provisions regarding significance). No doubt the DPP 
will take notice of this guidance and no prosecutions will be brought 
in respect of Member
[...]
of 20 February 2013 – minute 28) 
• Guidance on hospitality (as agreed at meeting of 20 February 2013 – minute 28) 
• Review of Code of Conduct (as agreed at meeting of 20 February 2013 – minute 28) 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Member Officer Protocol
	Annex A -City of York Council Member Officer Relations Protocol
	Annex B - Draft Potential Parish Protocol

	6 Guidance for Councillors on Personal Interests
	Annex A - DCLG Guidance

	8 Review of Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (CHAIR) (CYC 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR BARTON (CYC MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR FRASER (CYC MEMBER) – 
SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR SCOTT 
COUNCILLOR CRAWFORD (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR SIMPSON (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
 
MR DIXON – INTERIM INDEPENDENT PERSON 
MR HALL – INTERIM INDEPENDENT PERSON 
MR LAVERICK – INDEPENDENT PERSON 
MR CHEETHAM – REPRESENTING PARISH 
COUNCILS 
COUNCILLOR MELLORS – REPRESENTING 
PARISH COUNCILS 
COUNCILLOR POWELL – REPRESENTING 
PARISH COUNCILS 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MARTIN (VICE-CHAIR) (PARISH 
COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR SCOTT (CYC MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR (CYC MEMBER) 
MRS BAINTON (INTERIM INDEPENDENT 
PERSON) 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Committee meeting held on 20 February 2013 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 



33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
Referring to the procedures for investigating complaints, Ms 
Swinburn expressed concern that the procedure did not offer an 
opportunity for a complainant to appeal against a decision of the 
Monitoring Officer and Independent Persons.   She asked that 
consideration be given to this matter. 
 

34. ATTENDANCE BY REPRESENTATIVES OF PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Parish Council representatives had been invited to attend the 
meeting to discuss issues relating to the new standards regime.  
The Chair welcomed them to the meeting and invited them to 
identify any issues relating to monitoring standards of conduct 
that they may wish the Committee to address or any support 
that the Committee might be able to provide for Parishes.   
 
The representatives thanked the Committee for the invitation to 
attend.  They made the following points: 
 

• Parish Councils had been invited to put forward any 
issues that they would like the Joint Standards Committee 
to consider.  Other than an issue in respect of planning 
applications, none had been raised. 

• Parish Councillors were clear about the Code of Conduct 
and this was working well.  Very few problems arose in 
respect of the conduct of Parish Councillors and, those 
that did, could usually be resolved through local 
discussion.  Concerns were expressed regarding the 
impact that a vexatious complaint could have on a 
community. 

• It was noted that, nationally, a number of complaints about 
the conduct of Parish Councillors concerned their 
relationship with the Clerk or with other Parish Councillors. 
Locally this did not appear to be an issue. 

• The main concern regarding the new Code was the lack of 
sanctions.  Nevertheless it was agreed that the fact that a 
Code was in place did assist in promoting high standards 
of conduct. 

• Discussion took place as to how Parish Councils could be 
made more aware of the work of the Joint Standards 
Committee, for example through making the minutes of 
Joint Standards Committee meetings more easily 
accessible to them.  Some concerns were raised 



regarding difficulties in finding information on the Council’s 
website.   It was noted that a Community Engagement 
Task Group was currently looking at these types of issues.  
One of the Task Group’s recommendations was likely to 
focus on the possibility of a section of the Council’s 
website being allocated to Parish Councils to promote the 
better sharing of information.   

• It was noted that the Local Councils Association was a 
good source of information and advice. 

 
The Parish Council representatives were thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

35. MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to review the 
current City Council Member Officer Protocol.  Members were 
also asked to consider whether to recommend a similar protocol 
to Parish Councils. 
 
The following issues were raised in respect of the City Council 
Protocol (Annex A of the report): 
 

• Paragraph 3.2 – further consideration should be given to 
the wording of this paragraph. 

• Paragraph 6.4 – to be amended to read “paragraphs 9.1 
and 9.2 below” 

• Paragraph 8 – mention should be made of scrutiny review 
task groups. 

• Paragraph 8.1 (b) – “him” to be amended to “him/her” 
• Paragraph 9.4 – this paragraph is incomplete 
• Paragraph 13.1 – In addition to Ward Members being 

notified, consideration should be given to also including 
the relevant Parish Councils. 

 
Consideration was given to the Parish Member/Employee 
Relations Protocol (Annex B of the report).  It was noted that 
there was no statutory requirement for a protocol to be adopted 
and that it would be for individual Parish Councils to determine 
whether they would wish to do so.  The following issues were 
raised: 
 

• Some concerns were expressed as to whether such a 
protocol was necessary, as some Parish Councils only 



employed a Parish Clerk.  Other views were expressed 
that the protocol provided protection for employees. 

• Some of the terminology used in the document was not 
suited to Parish Councils, for example “Chair” or 
“Members”. 

• Paragraph numbers should be included for ease of 
reference. 

• It was suggested that the protocol should be referred to 
the Local Councils Association and the Parish Council 
Liaison Board for their views. Councillor Simpson 
confirmed that, if requested, he would be willing to attend.  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the City Council Protocol on 
     Officer/Member relations be amended 
     to reflect the points detailed above.1 
 

(ii) That the views of the Local Councils 
Association and the Parish Councils 
Liaison Board be sought on the Parish 
Councillors/Employee Relations Protocol 
Group.2 

 
REASONS: (i) To add further clarity to the protocol. 
 

(ii) To enable further input from Parish 
Council representatives. 

 
 

36. GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS ON PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of recently 
updated guidance issued by the Government in respect of the 
new standards regime. 
 
Members noted the arrangements that were in place in respect 
of the recording of interests on City of York Council website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure Members are aware of 

developments in this area. 
 
 

37. MONITORING REPORT IN RESPECT OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED  
 



The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal report in respect of 
complaints received.   
 

• One new complaint had been received.  A decision had 
been taken not to carry out an investigation.  It was noted 
that Mr Laverick had declared a potential conflict of 
interest and had not taken part in this decision. The 
Monitoring Officer had sought the views of the other 
Independent Persons. 

• An update was given on the case that had been referred 
for investigation.  The investigation had been completed 
and the investigator had concluded that there had not 
been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  The Monitoring 
Officer stated that he had agreed with the conclusion that 
this had been a political and not a personal attack. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update on complaints received be 
    noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated 

on complaints received. 
 
 

38. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
An update was given of the arrangements that were being put in 
place to recruit an additional independent person. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work plan be approved 

subject to the following additions: 
• Review of Parish Council Protocol – 

meeting of 11 September 2013. 
• Parish Council Representatives to be 

invited to meet with the Committee – 
meeting of 16 April 2014.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillor Runciman - Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm. 


